River Don at Kilnhurst - Hooton Road

Warning no longer in force

This Flood Warning has been removed. Levels in Middle River Don and also Lower Kilnhurst Washlands have peaked and have now fallen below levels of concern. They will continue to fall throughout the day. Forecasts indicate that there will not be any further significant rainfall over the next 2 days, 17/08/2020 and 18/08/2020. We continue to monitor the situation and weather forecast for the week ahead, from the Leeds incident room. See GOV.UK for a 5 day flood forecast and the Met Office for weather forecasts.

This information last updated 12:32pm, Monday 17th February.

Flood Warning Area Details

Kilnhurst including Hooton Road

Region: North East

Counties covered: Rotherham

Watercourses covered: River Don

Area covered by this alert location

The area bounded in blue on the map shows the area covered by flood alerts and warnings for River Don at Kilnhurst - Hooton Road.

Icons on the map show nearby level monitoring stations. They are not necessarily related to this particular flood warning area.

Note: the area shown on the map is the area covered by flood alerts and warnings. It is not a live map of current flooding. The area covered broadly equates to the area where the fisk of flooding in any year is greater than 1% (the "hundred year" flood risk).

Other Nearby Flood Warning Locations

Middle River Don
The River Don from Kelham Island in Sheffield to Hexthorpe, including Bagley Dike and Kearsley Brook

Recent warnings no longer in force.

River Don at Kilnhurst - Charles Street and Thomas Street
Kilnhurst including Hooton Road, Charles Street and Thomas Street. Includes Kilnhurst Junior and Infant School

No current or recent warnings.

River Don at Kilnhurst - Beighton Road, Springfield Road and Wharf Road
Kilnhurst including Springfield Road, Beighton Road and Wharf Road and including the sports ground

No current or recent warnings.

River Don at Swinton Bridge
Swinton Bridge, including the sewage works and properties on Coronation Road, New Station Road and Rowms Lane

No current or recent warnings.

River Don at Old Denaby
Old Denaby including Ferry Boat Lane and Ferryboat Farm Fisheries

No current or recent warnings.

RiverLevels.uk is an independent website. It is not associated with the Environment Agency or any other supplier of river level information.

RiverLevels.uk is a Good Stuff website.